
 
 

Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 
 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Tuesday, 22 September 2015 

 

Notice of meeting / Hysbysiad o gyfarfod: 
 

Economy and Development Select Committee 
 

Wednesday, 30th September, 2015 at 2.00 pm, 
Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

3.   To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting 

 
 

3.1.   21st April 2015 

 
1 - 8 

3.2.   4th June 2015 

 
9 - 18 

3.3.   14th July 2015 (Strong Communities Select Committee invited) 

 
19 - 22 

4.   29th July 2015 

 
23 - 32 

5.   Scrutiny of the Cultural Review:  Report by Consultants Amion 

 
33 - 34 

6.   To exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration 
of the following item of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information 

 

35 - 36 

7.   Presentation on Cultural Service Review by Consultants Amion 

 
 

8.   To confirm the date and time of the next meeting 
 

 Special Meeting 4th November (Budget) – 10am 

 26th November 10am  

 

 

Paul Matthews 
Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr 



 

 
 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: S. Jones 

S. White 
D. Dovey 
D. Edwards 
D. Evans 
B. Hayward 
J. Prosser 
A. Watts 
A. Wintle 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Yout
[...]
Pobl yn teimlo'n ddiogel 

 
Ein sir yn ffynnu 
 

 Busnes a menter 

 Pobl â mynediad i ddysgu ymarferol a hyblyg 

 Pobl yn diogelu ac yn cyfoethogi'r amgylchedd 

 
Ein blaenoriaethau 
 

 Ysgolion 

 Diogelu pobl agored i niwed 

 Cefnogi busnes a chreu swyddi 

 Cynnal gwasanaethau sy’n hygyrch yn lleol 

 
Ein gwerthoedd 
 

 Bod yn agored: anelwn fod yn agored ac onest i ddatblygu perthnasoedd ymddiriedus 

 Tegwch: anelwn ddarparu dewis teg, cyfleoedd a phrofiadau a dod yn sefydliad a 
adeiladwyd ar barch un at y llall. 

 Hyblygrwydd: anelwn fod yn hyblyg yn ein syniadau a'n gweithredoedd i ddod yn sefydliad 
effeithlon ac effeithiol. 

 Gwaith tîm: anelwn gydweithio i rannu ein llwyddiannau a'n methiannau drwy adeiladu ar 
ein cryfderau a chefnogi ein gilydd i gyflawni ein nodau. 

 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Economy and Development Select Committee  
held at County Hall, Usk held on  

Tuesday 21st April 2015 at 12.30 p.m. 
   

 

- Page 1 - 

PRESENT: County Councillor S. Jones (Chair)     
   

County Councillors: D.L. Edwards, A.C. Watts and D. Evans 
 
County Councillor V. Smith attended the meeting by invitation of the 
Chair. 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Mr. P. Davies   - Head of Commercial & People Development 
Ms. C. Fallon    - Head of Economy and Enterprise 
Ms. H. Ilett - Scrutiny Manager  
Mr. R. Williams          - Democratic Services Officer 

 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mr. S. Ellis  - SKUTRADE 
Mrs. G. Ellis  - SKUTRADE 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors D.L.S Dovey, R.J.C. 
Hayward, J.L. Prosser, S. White and A.M. Wintle. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interests made by Members.  
 

3. MINUTES 

 

The Committee confirmed and signed the minutes of the following meetings of the 
Children and Young Peoples Select Committee held on: 
 
i. Ordinary Meeting 20th November 2014. 
ii. Special Meeting 24th February 
[...]
 CMC2 to a CIC was the best option for Monmouthshire.  
However, it was recognised that the relationship between Monmouthshire 
County Council and Newport City Council were likely to strengthen in the 
coming years as collaborative work progresses. 
 
 

 
Committee’s Conclusion: 
 
The Chair summed up the Select Committee’s stance as follows: 
 

 Agreement that given the discussion at the meeting, the repurposing of CMC2 to 
a CIC was felt to be a logical and productive move in order to progress the 
company. 
 

 Agreement that the report author provide the Committee with the Company’s 
strategy and programme plan together with the report on software development 
as suggested in the recommendations. 
 

 The Committee agreed in principle to accept the recommendations of the 
report, as follows: 

 
1.      To consider this report and appended business case requesting the approval of 

the ‘spin out’ of the economic development team into the Council’s CIC, re-
establishing, re-purposing and re-branding it as an economic growth company 
and delivery vehicle for business and community enterprise development 
(Monmouthshire Business Enterprise) to maximise local community benefit. 

2. To agree that a composite report and business case be subsequently brought 
to the committee around the Authority’s future approach to software and 
systems development, that includes consideration of the existing software 
development team within the CIC. 

3. For Select Committee to endorse this report, for further consideration and 
approval by Cabinet.  

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Economy and Development Select Committee  
held at County Hall, Usk held on  

Tuesday 21st April 2015 at 12.30 p.m. 
   

 

- Page 5 - 

 
ii) SUPPORTING THE COMPETITIVENESS OF MONMOUTHSHIRE 

BUSINESSES 
 
Context: 
 
Members considered a report regarding assistance for Monmouthshire businesses to 
improve their competitiveness, online trade and export potential through ac
[...]
6 Funding. 
 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Economy and Development Select Committee  
held at County Hall, Usk held on  

Tuesday 21st April 2015 at 12.30 p.m. 
   

 

- Page 7 - 

ii) CABINET FORWARD WORK PLANNER 
 
Members noted the Council and Cabinet Forward work planner. In doing so, we 
resolved that the Solar Farm Business Case, scheduled to be received by Full Council 
on 25th June 2015, should be presented for scrutiny to the Economy and 
Development Select Committee at the next meeting on 4th June 2015. 
 
 

7. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 Members noted the next Economy and Development Select Committee Meeting would 

be held on Thursday 4th June 2015 at 10.00am. 
 
  
 The meeting ended at 3.05 pm. 
 

 





MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Economy and Development Select Committee  
held at County Hall, Usk held on  

Tuesday 4th June 2015 at 10.00 a.m. 
   

 

- Page 1 - 

PRESENT: County Councillor S. Jones (Chair) 
 

County Councillors: D. Dovey, D. Evans, R. Hayward, J. Prosser, S. 
White, and A. Wintle 
 
County Councillor R.J.W. Greenland. 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Mrs. N. Edwards - Strategic Food and Tourism Manager  
Mr. M. Hand  - Head of Planning 
Mr. M. Howcroft - Assistant Head of Finance 
Mrs. K. Beirne - Chief Officer, Enterprise 
Ms. H. Ilett - Scrutiny Manager  
Mrs. N. Perry          - Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
We noted the appointment of County Councillor S. Jones as Chairman. 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 
 
We appointed County Councillor S. White as Vice-Chairman. 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors D.L Edwards.  
  

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interests made by Members.  
 

5. MINUTES 

 

The Committee confirmed and signed the minutes of the following meetings of the 
Children and Young Peoples Select Committee held on: 
 
i. Special Meeting 30th M
[...]
sponse, a 
Member questioned the slippages relating to 21st Century Schools and felt it 
was important to understand the reasons involved.  The Committee was 
informed that in terms of 21st Century Schools there had been delays due to a 
multitude of reasons beyond our control.  The Chief Officer confirmed that there 
were no planning issues to be made aware of.  As well as external factors 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Economy and Development Select Committee  
held at County Hall, Usk held on  

Tuesday 4th June 2015 at 10.00 a.m. 
   

 

- Page 5 - 

beyond our control, there were internal factors that could be managed in terms 
of acting as a client and a contractor.  There may be issues in terms of property 
services regarding capacity and expertise.  A business review of property 
services was due to be undertaken.  The Head of Planning explained that 
should further information be required an update could be brought to Committee 
at a future meeting. 

 

 
Committee’s Conclusion: 
 
Chair’s Summary: 
 

The Chair reminded the Committee that the report was for review purposes.  The 
committee acknowledged that the following items had been addressed accordingly: 

 Process of earmarking reserves 

 Paper copies of the agenda to be reviewed by Democratic Services Committee 

 Agenda to specifically reflect the scrutiny role and report to be clear in the 
recommendations for Select Committees.   

 Breakdown of redundancy costs by age to be provided to Committee  

 The Cultural Review be brought to a future meeting of the Economy and 
Development Select Committee for pre-decision scrutiny.  

 Issues surrounding project slippages, particularly in relation to 21st Century 
Schools. 

 
 

9. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT TOURISM DISCUSSION 
 
Context: 
 
Members received a presentation and background report in order to enable a 
discussion on the issues surrounding planning and development challenges.  The 
Committee were asked to help wi
[...]
 Events Strategy ~ Pre-decision scrutiny 
• Return on investment of cycling ~ Performance Update 

 
Meeting 3rd September 2015 

 

 Cultural Services Review ~ Pre-decision scrutiny 

 Tourism and planning ~ Policy review 

 Chief Officer Annual Performance Report 
 
Meeting 15th October 2015 
 

 Community Infrastructure Levy ~ Performance update 
 

 
Members agreed to appoint County Councillor D. Evans to the Section 106 working 
group. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Economy and Development Select Committee  
held at County Hall, Usk held on  

Tuesday 4th June 2015 at 10.00 a.m. 
   

 

- Page 10 - 

 
11. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 Members noted the next Economy and Development Select Committee Meeting would 

be held on Thursday 23rd July 2015 at 10.00am. 
 
  
 The meeting ended at 12.10pm. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Special Economy and Development Select Committee  
held at County Hall, Usk on Tuesday 14th July 2015 at 2.00 p.m. 

 

- Page 1 - 

PRESENT: County Councillor S. Jones (Chairman) 
   

County Councillors: D. Dovey, A. Easson, R.M. Edwards, S.G.M. 
Howarth, P. Jones, R.P. Jordan, V.E. Smith, S. White  and A.M. Wintle. 
 
Members of Strong Communities Select Committee: 
County Councillors A. Easson, S. Howarth, V. Smith and A. Webb. 
 
Also in attendance County Councillors R. Harris, R. Greenland and P. 
Murphy.  
 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Mrs J. Robson   -   Head of Finance 
Mrs K. Beirne  -   Chief Officer, Enterprise   
Mrs D. Hill-Howells  -  Head of Community Led Development 
Mr B. Winstanley   -  Estates Manager 
Mr I. Hoccum   -  Energy Manager 
Miss H. Ilett   -   Scrutiny Manager 
Mrs. S. King  -  Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors R. Hayward, P. 
 Jordan and K. Williams.  

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
The following declarations of interest were received: 
 
County Councillors P. Murphy, A. Webb and S. White declared personal non-
prejudicial interests pursuant to the members’ code of conduct, as members 
of County Farms.  
 
County Councillors D. Dovey, D. Edwards, D. Evans, R. Harris and A. Wintle 
declared personal non-prejudicial interests pursuant to the members’ code of 
conduct, as members of the Planning Committee.  

 
 

3. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

We resolved to exclude the press and public during consideration of the 
following item of business in accordance with Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of schedule 12A 
Local Government Act 1972. 

 



 
Minutes of the Special Meeting of the Economy and Development Select 

Committee dated 14th July 2015 - continued   
 

- Page 2 - 

4. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY - SOLAR FARMS BUSINESS CASE 
 

We were presented with a report which had been produced following the 
Sustainability budget mandate being agreed at Council.  The report identified 
the potential income generated from construction of a solar farm, various sites 
had been considered and one had been identified as favourable. 

 
          Members scrutinised the report, issues discussed related to the following: 
 

 Viability and costs of the project  

 Added value of the project 

 Potential income that could be generated for the authority 

 Contingency, insurance, maintenance and degradation 
allowances 

 Planning and development considerations 

 Project management and expert guidance  

 Similar and comparable models 

 Prudential borrowing and budget pressures 

 Project schedules and timescales 

 Technological changes 

 Effect on other Monmouthshire County Council policies 
 

 

 
Committee’s Conclusion: 
 
Chair’s Summing Up: 
 
The Strong Communities and Economy and Development Select Committees 
scrutinised the business case at a special meeting held today (14th July).  The 
Commi
[...]
rt.  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 3.35pm. 
 
 
 
  
 





MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Special Meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee  
held at County Hall, Usk held on  

Wednesday 29th July 2015 at 10.00 a.m. 
   

 

- Page 1 - 

PRESENT: County Councillor S. Jones (Chair) 
 

County Councillors: D. Dovey, D. Evans, R., J. Prosser, S. White, and 
A. Wintle 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
County Councillors R.J.W. Greenland and V Smith 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
N. Edwards  - Strategic Food and Tourism Manager  
I. Saunders  - Head of Tourism, Leisure and Culture 
D. Davies  - Enterprise Co-ordinator 
R. Jones  - Policy and Performance Officer 
M. Bartlett  - Finance Manager 
H. Ilett                      -  Scrutiny Manager  
N. Perry                   -          Democratic Services Officer 
P. Harris                  -  Democratic Services Officer 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor D.L Edwards.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interests made by Members.  
 

3. PERFORMANCE REPORT: 2014/15 IMPROVEMENT OBJECTIVE AND OUTCOME 
AGREEMENT 
 
Context: 
 
Members scrutinised a report from the Policy and Performance Officer in order to 
receive end of year data for the Improvement Objective and Outcome Agreement 
objectives under the remit of Economy and Development Select Committee.  
 
Key Issues: 
 
Improvement Objectives were set annually by the Council to deliver on priorities. 
Despite objectives being focused on the long term the specific activities that support 
them were particularly focussed for the year ahead. 
 
The Outcome Agreement is an agreement with the Welsh Government for a three year 
period, where the council needs to deliver on performance activity and associated 
targets that contribute to the Wales Programme for Government. The current 
agreement covers the period from 2013-2016. The Council would be awarded funding 
each year from the Welsh Government based on the performance achieved.  



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Special Meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee  
held at County Hall, Usk held on  

Wednesday 29th July 2015 at 10.00 a.m. 
   

 

- Page 2 - 

 
Member Scrutiny: 
 
The committee were informed that future outcome agreements were negotiated, at 
regular meetings held, with Welsh Government.   The committee requested that the 
Corporate Champion could be identified, we confirmed that this information would be 
provided to members (ACTION: R.J.)  
 
Members raised concerns that there had been a lack of information regarding the 
Whole Place approach for Lower Wye and Central Monmouthshire areas. In response 
the officer explained that Whole Place had been established in the Bryn Y Cwm and 
Severnside areas, a framework was in place in for future rollout across the other 
areas. Members expressed their disappointment that the Chief Officer was not in 
attendance. 
 
In order to clarify concerns raised regarding the vote against the Business 
Improvement District proceeding in Abergavenny and whether new targets to maintain 
viability of business in Abergavenny were in place. Members were informed that the 
report provided correct information for the 2014/15 plan and a new plan had been set 
for 2015/17, where future activity would be reflected as appropriate.  
 
Further information was requested regarding Section 106 funds that had been 
allocated to Caldicot Town Team.  The Cabinet Member explained there was a need 
to engage people who would help deliver services, but also a need to ensure the 
correct governance in place. (ACTION M.H.) 
 
In response to a Member’s question we heard that the high percentage of approved 
planning applications was deemed positive as it highlighted the impact of the pre-
application process. 
 
We agreed that an item be referred to the next Democratic Services committee 
meeting, ‘With regards to people who fel
[...]
ocated 
in order to determine the value of volunteers. 
 
Concerns were raised regarding a cycling event taking place on the 9th August 2015.  
A local member stressed that the event had not been appropriately publicised to 
residents and there were significant issues for people who needed healthcare 
assistance on the day.  In response, officers explained that priority was given to 
residents directly impacted by road closures, communication strategy was in place 
which included, leaflets being distributed, highway signs and information publicised 
through social media, a dedicated number had been circulated to all members so that 
the events team could be contacted.  
 
Further clarification was requested regarding an information request, following profits 
of an event held in 2014 and confirmation of how much would be donated to a specific 
charity.  We were informed that the officer would provide a direct response to the 
query.   
 
The events officers had a cost centre code in place and all future spends would be 
allocated to the account.  We resolved that figures for events were reported back to 
the committee twice a year. (ACTION D.D.) 
 
The committee requested explanation regarding projected figures in the Typical 
Finance Model and in response, we were advised that these figures were based on a 
model and each event would be considered on its own budget requirements.   
 
A member praised the events team for all their efforts and understood the need for the 
£100,000.00 fund as this would allow them to make deals quickly, securing events. 
 
The Head of Tourism, Leisure and Culture confirmed that a new Events strategy would 
be put in place, going forward to 2020, to build on what had previously been achieved.  
Return on investment was highlighted as a priority for the team, alongside events 
being supported by Council, which was key.  It was anticipated that temporary staff 
would be retained, in order to maximise limited resources available to the te
[...]
hief Officer and Member of 
Cabinet requesting that in future one of them would be present for the finance 
agenda item and performance indicators. 

 
7. Work Programming 

i) Economy & Development Select Work Programme for 2015/16 
 
We noted items on the future work programme as follows:  
 
Meeting 3rd September 2015 

  

 Cultural Services Review ~ Pre-decision scrutiny 

 Tourism and planning ~ Policy review 

 Chief Officer Annual Performance Report 
 
 Meeting 15th October 2015 

 

 Community Infrastructure Levy ~ Performance update 

 S106 Update ~ Policy Development 

 Investment Property ~ Pre-decision scrutiny 
 

Meeting 4th November 2015 
 

 Budget  
 
Meeting 26th November 2015 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Special Meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee  
held at County Hall, Usk held on  

Wednesday 29th July 2015 at 10.00 a.m. 
   

 

- Page 9 - 

 TBC 
 
The Scrutiny Manager advised items on the work programme were subject to change. 
 

ii) Cabinet & Council forward Work Planner 
 
 We received and noted the Cabinet and Council forward work plan.  

 
DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
Members noted the next Economy and Development Select Committee Meeting would 
be held on Thursday 3rd September 2015 at 10.00am. 
 
The meeting ended at 12.20pm 

 
  





 

 

 

COVERING REPORT 
 

SUBJECT: INFORMING THE FUTURE OF KEY LOCAL 
SERVICES – LEISURE, EVENTS, OUTDOORS, 
CULTURE & YOUTH 

MEETING:   Economy and Development Select 
DATE:    30th September 2015 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 

 
A recent addition to Monmouthshire County Council’s priorities is the desire to maintain 
locally accessible services aligning with our wider vision of creating sustainable and 
resilient communities.  However with the current backdrop of austerity measures, there 
is a risk to the continued delivery of non-discretionary local services.  This risk is 
particularly pertinent in the Tourism, Leisure and Culture and Youth Service areas 
where local services are operating in an environment where limited funding is available 
yet the community still wish to see the delivery of these local services maintained.  
 
Historic operating data and a recent service area review commissioned with Amion 
Consulting at a cost of £30,000, has identified a need to rationalise the current working 
model and improve practices within the Culture Service area. The purpose of the 
review was to identify future delivery options and opportunities within the overall 
objective of maintaining, improving and developing services in order that they become 
more self-reliant and resilient. 
 
However the wider austerity backdrop now defines that minor tweaking of services will 
not solve the significant budget deficit issue.  There is therefore a need to look at the 
wider services of Tourism, Leisure and Youth Services with a view to developing an 
alternative service delivery model that will not only meet the Council’s priority of 
maintaining locally accessible services but will also meet the needs of the community 
whilst supporting the ethos of inclusive public sector service delivery.   
 
A requirement has been identified to undertake one detailed and comprehensive 
appraisal of the options relating to providing a sustainable, viable and vital future for 
Leisure, Events, Culture and Youth.  This wider review will require a release of £50,000 
worth of additional investment from the Invest to Re-design Fund in order to finance 
the supplementary work now identified and to create some of the capacity required 
internally to mobilise this significant piece of work.   
 
The brief for the piece of work is currently in development and will be signed off by the 
Cabinet Member prior to release. The brief will specify that a business strategy 
emerges to include all aspects of financial planning, asset considerations, governance, 
structures and accountability along with a fully-costed business plan that is able to 
inform and shape medium-term delivery and apply itself to the stretching targets 
outlined in the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. It is important that the review 
itself is not undertaken by an employee of the Council since the need for impartiality 
and a fundamentally new and sustainable model of operational delivery, is the key 
outcome.  It is anticipated that this piece of work will be finalised in readiness for 
commencement of the first wave of activity in 2016/17 in order to meet the c£400k 
budget target. 
 








	Agenda
	3.1 21st April 2015
	3.2 4th June 2015
	3.3 14th July 2015 (Strong Communities Select Committee invited)
	4 29th July 2015
	5 Scrutiny of the Cultural Review:  Report by Consultants Amion
	6 To exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Wednesday, 30th 

September, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor S. Jones (Chair) 
County Councillors: D. Dovey, D. Edwards, J. Prosser, A. Watts and 
A. Wintle 
 

 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
County Councillors A. Easson, R.J.W. Greenland and V Smith 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

K. Beirne  - Chief Officer, Enterprise  
I. Saunders  - Head of Tourism, Leisure and Culture 
R. Rogers  - Curator, Leisure, Tourism and Culture 
H. Ilett    - Scrutiny Manager 
S. King  - Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
  Also in attendance C. Melia – Amion Consultants  
 

  

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor D. Evans.  
 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
Declarations of interest are noted under the relevant item. 
 
3. To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting  

 
i) 21st April 2015 
 
We confirmed and signed the minutes of the Economy and Development Select committee 
meeting held on 21st April 2015. 
 
 
ii) 4th June 2015 
 
We confirmed and signed the minutes of the Economy and Development Select committee 
meeting held on 4th June 2015. 
 
 
 

iii) 14th July 2015 
 
We confirmed and signed the minutes of the Economy and Development Select committee 
meeting held on 14th July 2015, subject to the following amendments:  



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Wednesday, 30th 

September, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
Page 1.   PRESENT –  
Add:   Councillor J. Prosser  
Correction:  Delete Councillor R. Edwards change to Councillor D. Edwards  
Delete: Councillor P. Jordan 
 
 

iv) 29th July 2015 
 
We confirmed and signed the minutes of the Economy and Development Select committee 
meeting held on 29th July 2015. 
 

 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
We resolved to agree to exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information.  
 
4. Scrutiny of the Cultural Review:  Report by Consultants Amion  
 
Context: 
 
Members considered a report which informed the future of key local services – Leisure, Events, 
Outdoors, Culture and Youth.   
 
Key Issues: 
 
The committee were informed that one of the Council’s priorities included the desire to maintain 
locally accessible services, which aligned with the wider vision of creating sustainable and 
resilient communities. 
 
However, due to budget pressures there was increased risk to the continued delivery of non-
discretionary local services.  Historic operating data and a recent service area review 
commissioned with Amion Consulting, at a cost of £30,000, identified a need to rationalise the 
current working model and improve practices within the Culture Service area.  
 
The purpose of the review was for future delivery options and opportunities to be identified. 
 
A piece of work would be undertaken, which would consist of one detailed and comprehensive 
appraisal of the options relating to providing a sustainable, viable and vital future for Leisure, 
Events, Culture and Youth. The brief was being developed and would be signed off by the 
Cabinet Member, it specified that a business strategy emerged which would include all aspects 
of financial planning, asset considerations, governance, structures and accountability along with 
a fully-costed business plan. 
 
The review would be undertaken impartially and it was anticipated that it would be finished in 
readiness for commencement of the first wave of activity in 2016/17 in order to meet the c£400k 
budget target. 
 
We received a presentation from Amion Consultants.  
 
Member Scrutiny: 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Wednesday, 30th 

September, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

 

 County Councillors D. Edwards and J. Prosser declared personal non-prejudicial 
interests as Abergavenny Town Councillors.  

 

 County Councillor A. Easson declared a personal non-prejudicial interest as a Caldicot 
Town Councillor.  

 

 County Councillor S. White declared a personal non-prejudicial interest as a volunteer at 
the military museum.   

 

 Members of the committee highlighted that all assets and tourism aspects of towns 
within Monmouthshire were equally important to the ward members who represented the 
areas and represented individual identity of towns.  Therefore, the committee had 
difficulty in identifying how changes could be implemented, without specific areas being 
negatively affected. 

 

 We recognised the level of history, culture and heritage within Monmouthshire and 
highlighted the importance of retaining this.  In addition, local community involvement 
was imperative in retaining services. 

 

 The committee recognised that there were opportunities to be considered, possibility 
through collaborative working with local experts and volunteer groups.  

 

 We recognised that further detail would need to be considered in order to ascertain 
alternative methods for service delivery, particularly during the period of budget 
austerity.   

 

 Further information was requested regarding costs, in terms of accuracy and validity.  
We were informed that figures were headline level, which had been built from a variety 
of factors, which included cost, income and experience.  

 

 Officers welcomed member comments and credited staff responsible for running 
services, events and functions.  There was a need to work differently, it was no longer 
possible to be expected to provide the same service with less resource. 

 

 A question was raised regarding the impact on jobs, if services were reduced.  In 
response, the committee were informed that this was an early stage of the process and 
further work had to be undertaken, the aim was to preserve services and jobs.  

 

 The committee welcomed consultant recommendations and were aware of the need to 
work differently, however, there was a need for the Council to be confident in proposals.  
It was recognised that services were more at risk if the review was not progressed by the 
authority.   

 

 Members focused on priceless and important assets being retained within the County.  
Further information was requested regarding a centralised service.  

 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Wednesday, 30th 

September, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

Committee’s Conclusion: 
 
Chair’s Summary: 
 
The Chair acknowledged that the presentation had been well articulated and focused on 
recommendations, centralised service, asset sites and next steps.  We recognised that there 
were no recommendations within the report, however, consultant recommendations had been 
highlighted and presented as part of the early engagement process for members. 
The committee had highlighted the following issues, to be considered during the review:  

 Importance of Abergavenny heritage. 

 Utilising local secondary school for museum service 

 Community run trust examples 

 Free museum access 

 Excellent examples of Caldicot Castle 

 Community involvement on the agenda 

 Abergavenny castle and costs to pay 

 Importance of Abergavenny Historic Society   

 Museum to library building 

 Success of banquets and usefulness of costings 

 Welcome further reports 

 Issues around costs and accuracy and validity of costs and whether they fit with 
proposal 

 Welcome Chepstow museum and café at drill hall 

 Difficulty in terms of members voting against each other – level of solidarity 

 Need to look at things differently (market hall, display of Nelson collection)  

 Impact on taking away space at shire hall and income generation 

 Importance of nelson collection and use of market hall 

 Volunteer capacity 

 Shire hall functions/events opportunity  

 Public engagement and passion of local people involved 

 Sympathetic to feelings of others, bad develop in Chepstow  

 Potential of good idea for trading company 

 Caldicot castle bad ongoing decision and need investment generate 

 More info needed on centralised and trading company 

 National recognition of staff to museum offer 

 More clarity required on proposals 

 Historic environment bill and expert panel implications  
 
Next steps were identified as: 
Select committee to receive copy of Cultural Services report, first stage of wider piece of work.  
Will look at recommendations made by Amion in further detail and welcome information being 
received by the committee in December.  

 
5. WORK PROGRAMMING 

 
i) Economy & Development Select Work Programme for 2015/16 
 
We noted items on the future work programme as follows:  
 

Meeting 15th October 2015 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Economy and Development Select Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Wednesday, 30th 

September, 2015 at 2.00 pm 
 

 

 Community Infrastructure Levy - Full report including results of viability testing to 
return to committee 

 Tourism and Planning - Discussion on specific aspects of the Local Development 
Plan that relate to tourism development  

 Discussions with the Chief Planning Officer   
o How the Local Development Plan supports Regeneration 
o Maximising S106 Contributions 

 
Meeting 4th November 2015 
 

 Budget Mandates  
 
Meeting 26th November 2015 
 

 Enterprise strategy 1 year after implementation  

 Community Infrastructure Levy - Brief report outlining a list of infrastructure 
projects that could potentially by funded by CIL for decision. 

 Chief Officer Enterprise Annual Report 
 
The Scrutiny Manager advised items on the work programme were subject to change. 
 

ii) Cabinet & Council forward Work Planner 
 
 We received and noted the Cabinet and Council forward work plan.  
 

6. To confirm the date and time of the next meeting  
 
Members noted future dates of Economy and Development Select Committee Meetings:  
 
• 10am 4th November – Special Meeting  
• 10am 26th November 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.50 pm  
 

 


